

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988 (Amendment No 190)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister Assisting the Minister for Infrastructure and Planning (Planning Administration), make the following local environmental plan under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*. (P03/00364/S69)

DIANE BEAMER, M.P.,

Minister Assisting the Minister for Infrastructure and Planning (Planning Administration)

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988 (Amendment No 190)

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988 (Amendment No 190)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of plan

This plan is *Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988* (Amendment No 190).

2 Aims of plan

This plan aims to reclassify the land to which this plan applies from community land to operational land within the meaning of the *Local Government Act 1993*.

3 Land to which plan applies

This plan applies to Lot 1, DP 599489, Sunnyholt Road, Blacktown, as shown edged heavy black on the map marked "Classification Map No 23" deposited in the office of the Council of the City of Blacktown.

4 Amendment of Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988

Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988 is amended by inserting in Part 2 of Schedule 4 under the heading **Blacktown** in alphabetical order of street name the following words:

Sunnyholt Road

Lot 1, DP 599489, as shown edged heavy black on the map marked "Classification Map No 23"— Easement for transmission line (H478705) noted on Certificate of Title Folio Identifier 1/599489— Blacktown Local Environmental Plan 1988 (Amendment No 190).

BY AUTHORITY